
G . NFELL TOWER PUBLJ.C INQUIRY 

1 • XHmrr MMF Alll 

This is '~E:dlibit MMFA/11 · referred to ~n the Second Witness Statement of Manuel M" gue1 

F erreira Alves. 

Dated; this 25111 day of February 2020 
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Dear M;; Laura J oJm:son and S acha J evans 
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Thank you for your email dated 30th March 2017. 

90% of the res"dents in GrenfeU ow<;t signed the letter for KCTMO the tenant led 
organisation regulated aud appointed by our Landlord RBKC to implement the. fo !owing 
urgent issues and concerns raised by us .. 
H wiJI be over 95% by the end of this ,..,.·eeke-nd, NOT taking into acc.ount vacant properties 
and res· dents away on iho F day. We also intend to ta~e legal advice on the folJ owing issues 
ann COflrCil!!:tnS and \Ve WiJ be in toliJCh OOn. 

The KCTh1!0, the te·ll.ant led. organisation regulated and. appointed by our Landlord RBKC, 
need to imp1ernent the foUowi1 g urgent issues and concern raised by us: 

1. Nleed an independent adlviisor to invest igate the root cause of the major gas leakages. 
in Grenfell Tower 

2. N·eed to stop f l!lrther extension ofthe gas pipe worl< on the North and East side of 
the building with immediat 'e effect until aU the investigation is ~completed . Need an 

explanart iiron as to why the Nation all Grid knoclk"ng on rirndividual flat to ,gain a.ccess to 
car ry out their work on 20th Apri l 20171 

.3. lndep~endent investigation by independent adjudicatOI'', health and sarfety insp·ector 
ar!lld fire, brtgade inspectors funded by the RBKC and KCTMO on fol lowing a reas ~ 

1. To· carry out full hea11h & safety inspection of physical aspect of the premise::; 
including structural probJem as wdl as. onsite documentatjon 

2. Ob ervation 1 Jade and hazards identified 
3. level of risk to gas pipe at stain.vells now e. tending to north east side in ilienfell 

tow·er ttaking into account level ofvandalisms and antl-socia] elements at stairwells 

Any ~mmendation necessary to ensur·e ongoing JegaJ complirulce 

Int roducing permanent concierg·e in Grenfell Tower and residents ,of Grenfell Tower 
also signed by ·t he residents tor the urgent implementation of conderge i:n Grenfell 
Tower preventing non-residents from entering the lbuildirrng, including; installatlo·n 
of CCTV to cover t.h e sta irwe lis in G re nfe 11 Tower 

Why t lhere ts no consultation w ith the residents of Grenfell Towe1r 'in relat ion to major 
gas pipe instaUartions (rfs not a day to day repai r or main tenance) 

Involving the buildilil,g insuranc ~e company and their OfPinions in relation to newly 
installation of gas plp·e and taking Into consideration the regu far a,nti-soda,l 
elements a,nd vandailisms in and around Grenfel l towerr espec"ally ilfl the staircases. 

If follnd unsafe the nationalr grid MUST remove the gas pip·e· and instal.l by repfacirng 
t :llu!!· o·ld gas pipe in the cupboard! 

4. To· ],nv·estigate constant every minutes noises noticeable at: night and coming from 
north ea:st side ofthe roof ofthe bui lding experienced by top t11!oor residents of this 

side and we suspect it is recent :structurarl malfunction, or from the he~ting system or 
lose cladding. 

Refurbishment and reconditions of two ILifts in Gll'enf,ell Tower- reason for the regular 
Breakdown and Malfiunction 
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Email from Laura lohnson dated 28th March 2017. Thi5 is a. ser i1ous aHegation which I have 
rev ewed with the KCTMO and I can confirm RBKC and KCTMO do not have any record or 
report ofthis and neither does the Flre IBr'gade. We have n,o recm·d oftnree peopl,e bei,ng 
Injured and again we li1ave no report wh'ch links this to poor maintenanoe and finally we 
have' no, record or letter from the Fire Brigade mentiioning this or prov;iding anv f,ormal 
notificatJion about tlfs . We a:re, taking l,egal advice that it's INOT a serious allegation BUT fa1ct 
,of the matter ,with p,fioof and we wi ll be in touch 1in due :course. 
lt is of paramount importance that we request the scrutiny community ofRBKC and the 
Board members ofKCTMO iiD look into ouF genuine i sues and concern to be investiga.ted b, 
the independent expert before we consider legal proceeding, wiuh a view to save costs and 
undtt>e stress to u _ 
Best Wishes 
Lef Chapanan and Tunde Awod,eru 
The Secrda.ry and the Vice Chair of Grenfell Tower Lt.taseho,Jders" as oeiation 
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18 No·vembet 2016 

To an Resid~nts 
Grenfell Tower 
Lancaster West Estate 

Dear Resident 

METROPOLITA!'IJ 
.. POLICE .. - ~' - ~-

~TMO TOTAL P Ol iCING 

Recent stabbing event at Grenfell Tower 

As you may already be aware .. sadly stabbing took place in Grenfei1Towe:r on 23 September 
2016. The vk:tiims wer·e a. father and nis son, who sustained a &erkHJS injury, and this incidnn·t 
had am effect on the whole tamlly unit The family we m supported by the TMO, police and 
social services in moving to new accommOdation,. 

We are wntlng to infofli"L you that a 28-year-old s'l.lspect was a:rrestad on 2 November jn 
Uverpoo!l arnd cha~:ed in f\e~ation to, the incident. This indhliduai has been remanded In custody 
and both the potice .aod victims thank local residents for all their ihe:Jp, in this matter. If anyone 

the 1Jncident, p~as:e do not he.slt9te to ~!I Nbtt!:-r:g Hill CI.O or: 

Greflfell Tower is a secu1re. bul~ding and has ·twQ security doors: feading to the Hft lobby area. In 
order to keep the bulkling secure plea~e do not :pro·vide access to people who you do not know 
and who are not visiting your flat. If your door b~.~~UE~r sounds, please make sure you only aJiow 
visitors known to you to your pro,perty and not svang.e:.rrs into the rest of the building. 

The entrance door at Grenfell Tower was reoenUy damaged froJil"', we believe, being propped 
open to allow fr-ea access to anyone. Under no drcumstances should 'either of ·lfle security 
doors on the ground floor lbe propped open as anyone doing this is putting the security of alii 
residents at risk. 

Yours sincerely 

Nicola BarthokJmew 
Neighbourhood Team Leader 
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